

No. 19-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASYLUM LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.

Counsel of Record

WENDY LIU

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,

ORSECK, UNTEREINER &

SAUBER LLP

2000 K Street, NW, 4th Fl.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Asylum Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	4
A. The Expedited Removal System: Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	5
B. The Expedited Removal Process	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE “CREDIBLE FEAR” STANDARD IS A LOW SCREENING THRESHOLD.....	11
II. ASYLUM OFFICERS FAIL TO PROVIDE ASYLUM SEEKERS WITH SUFFICIENT OPPORTUNITY TO SHOW CREDIBLE FEAR.....	14
A. The Asylum Officer Has an Affirmative Obligation to Elicit Information and Assess Credible Fear Using Country Conditions Evidence	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Because of the Barriers in Communication, Asking Informed Follow-Up Questions Is Critical to the Duty to Elicit	16
C. Asylum Officers Systematically Fail to Discharge Their Duty to Elicit	21
D. Review by Immigration Judges Is Not an Effective Check Against Erroneous Credible Fear Determinations	23
III. BORDER OFFICIALS FAIL TO REFER ASYLUM SEEKERS TO CREDIBLE FEAR INTERVIEWS	25
IV. THE ASYLUM OFFICER ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT MR. THURAISSIGIAM DID NOT HAVE A CREDIBLE FEAR OF PERSECUTION.....	27
A. The Asylum Officer Erroneously Concluded that Mr. Thuraissigiam Failed to Satisfy the Low Credible Fear Standard.....	27
B. Mr. Thuraissigiam’s Asylum Officer Failed to Elicit Mr. Thuraissigiam’s Credible Fear	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gaksakuman v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 767 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 17
<i>In re S-P</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)	28
<i>Tan Jin Yu v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 226 Fed. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
Treaty, Statutes, and Regulations	
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1158	4
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	5, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225	2, 5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	7, 14, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	8, 11, 16, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E)(i)	16, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(5)	10
22 U.S.C. § 6431	25
22 U.S.C. § 6474	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104– 208, § 302, 110 Stat. 3009–546, 579-84.....	2, 5
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	4
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(2).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2)	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(5).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(2).....	8, 11, 16
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3).....	8, 11
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(4).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f).....	6, 8
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)	18
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(ii)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	7, 14
8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a)(1)(ii)	8
8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a)(2)(i)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(a)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.42(d)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(i)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(B)	9
 Legislative and Administrative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, Pt. 1 (1996).....	11
142 Cong. Rec. 25,347 (1996).....	12
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	11
83 Fed. Reg. 55,934 (Nov. 9, 2018)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous	
American Immigration Council, <i>Deportations in the Dark: Lack of Process and Information in the Removal of Mexican Migrants</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/2R50mau	26
Deborah Anker, <i>Law of Asylum in the United States</i> (2019 ed.).....	4, 6
Sabrineh Ardalan, <i>Access to Justice for Asylum Seekers</i> , 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1001 (2015)	17
<i>Arrest</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2020)	28
CARA Family Detention Pro Bono Project Complaint, AILA Doc. No. 15121011 (Dec. 10, 2015), https://bit.ly/2FYsSnR	19
Jessica Chaudhary, <i>Memory and Its Implications for Asylum Decisions</i> , 6 J. Health & Biomedical L. 37 (2010)	18
Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, Immigration Court Practice Manual (Sept. 26, 2019), https://bit.ly/2NzL9Mr	24, 25
<i>Elicit</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2019)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Expedited Removal Study: Report on the First Three Years of Implementation of Expedited Removal</i> , 15 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2001)	12, 26
Former Immigration Judge Jeffrey S. Chase, <i>Attorneys and Credible Fear Review</i> (July 22, 2018), https://bit.ly/2NuUipo	12
Freedom From Torture, <i>Tainted Peace: Torture in Sri Lanka since May 2009</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/2Nwtipo	29
Global Legal Research Center, The Law Library of Congress, Report for the U.S. Dep’t of Justice on Treatment of Tamil Minority (2012), https://bit.ly/2TvECGc	28
Jane Herlihy et al., <i>Just Tell Us What Happened to You: Autobiographical Memory and Seeking Asylum</i> , 26 Appl. Cognit. Psychol. 661 (2012)	18
Immigration & Refugee Board of Canada, <i>Sri Lanka: Treatment of Tamil returnees to Sri Lanka, including failed refugee applicants</i> (2013), https://bit.ly/36aocps	31
Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/2NzFJkz	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Int’l Truth and Justice Project, <i>Unstopped: 2016/17 Torture in Sri Lanka</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/38ieVgw	28
Walter Kälin, <i>Troubled Communication: Cross-Cultural Misunderstandings in the Asylum-Hearing</i> , 20 Int’l Migration Rev. 230 (1986)	17, 19
Letter from Am. Immigration Council et al. to Directors of USCIS and ICE (Dec. 24, 2015), https://bit.ly/370sX6i	17, 21
Letter from Harvard Immigration and Refugee Clinical Program to Acting Secretary of Homeland Security Kevin K. McAleenan re Request for Comment on Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal (Sept. 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3afhz8t	26
Rachel Nolan, <i>A Translation Crisis at the Border</i> , The New Yorker, Dec. 30, 2019, https://bit.ly/2syU4GE	20
Molly O’Toole, <i>Border Patrol agents, rather than asylum officers, interviewing families for ‘credible fear,’</i> L.A. Times, Sept. 19, 2019, https://lat.ms/2uUV9t1	8
<i>Reflections from the Border</i> , Harvard Law Today, Nov. 2, 2018, https://bit.ly/37167vc	12, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Katharine Ruhl & Christopher Strawn, <i>Assessing Protection at the Border: Pointers on Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Interviews</i> , in 2015 AILA Immigration Practice Pointers (2015), https://perma.cc/H25L-AK2H	23
Katherine Shattuck, <i>Preventing Erroneous Expedited Removals: Immigration Judge Review and Requests for Reconsideration of Negative Credible Fear Determinations</i> , 93 Wash. L. Rev. 459 (2018)	21, 24
Kathryn Shepherd et al., <i>The Perils of Expedited Removal: How Fast-Track Deportations Jeopardize Asylum Seekers</i> , American Immigration Council (2017), https://bit.ly/30smBtY	18, 19, 22, 23
Carol M. Suzuki, <i>Unpacking Pandora’s Box: Innovative Techniques for Effectively Counseling Asylum Applicants Suffering from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 4 Hastings Race & Poverty L.J. 235 (2007)	18
U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, 2019 Annual Report, https://bit.ly/2uVVfAL	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal, Vol. I (2005), https://bit.ly/38qUIFz	24
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Adjudicator’s Field Manual, App. 15-2, https://bit.ly/3a1ftZW	15
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Adjudicator’s Field Manual, App. 15-2, Pt. 2, https://bit.ly/2soq941	14
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Asylum Division Officer Training Course, Lesson Plan on Credible Fear (Apr. 14, 2006), https://bit.ly/30wCcJ5	13, 16
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Asylum Division Officer Training Course, Lesson Plan on Credible Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations (Feb. 13, 2017), https://bit.ly/378rr22	15, 16, 20, 21
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, RAIO Asylum Division Officer Training Course, Lesson Plan on Credible Fear of Persecution and Torture Determinations (Apr. 30, 2019), https://bit.ly/3awB3Wt	20
